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Council Meeting 

Agenda 
Hamble Parish Council, Parish Office, 2 High Street, Hamble, Southampton SO31 4JE 

 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO ATTEND a meeting of the FULL COUNCIL on the Monday, 
September 11, 2023, which will be held at the Roy Underdown Pavilion for the transaction of 
business as set out in the agenda below. 
 
 

This meeting is open to members of the public. If you wish to participate you should contact the 
Clerk at Parish Office via clerk@hambleparishcouncil.gov.uk  

 
 
Minute reference for the meeting will follow the following format +item number. 
 
 
 
 

 
A G E N D A  

 

 
1 - Welc ome 

1 - Welcome Chris Jones 

Chairs Announcement  
Apologies for Absence 
Dispensations and Interests  

 

 
2 - Revie w and a pprove  the minu tes of t he la st meet ing .  

2 - Review and approve the minutes of the last meeting. Chris Jones 

 

 
Attachments 
2023-07-10 - Full Council Meeting - Minutes.docx  
01EOHAV6JYGLVGGZJO55BIF5PZ2AONSH67_0 1EOHAV6LPXI6X5CF4X5DIXGGZPH6CAW7Y  

 
3 - Publ ic Partici pati on Ses sion  

3 - Public Participation Session Chris Jones 

 

 

 
4 - Co- op ting o f new  Councill or  

4 - Co-opting of new Councillor Chris Jones, Clerk - 

Hamble Parish Council 
Council will consider the applications and make a decision on whether to  

 

mailto:clerk@hamblepc.org.uk
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/02%20-%20Review%20and%20approve%20the%20minutes%20of%20the%20last%20meeting_46;/2023-07-10%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting%20-%20Minutes.docx
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Attachments 
Anita Dann Co-option Application_Redacted.pdf  
Mark Farwell Co-option Application_0401_001_Redacted.pdf  
01EOHAV6IZF2MJ5 TXAWVE34NXGYNSLQMGZ_01EOHAV6I43CNGR3PCMZAZZTMSXCINRLFO 0 1EOHAV6IZF2MJ 5TXAWVE34NXGYNSLQMGZ_01EOHAV6OIQ6B4USPDHBHJXULDYZMUBNYI  

 
5 - Cemex Updat e  

5 - Cemex Update Chris Jones, Clerk - 
Hamble Parish Council 

Provide an update on the Cemex application progression over the Summer including:  

• HCC response to the Highways Mitigation  
• HCC notification of a further consultation period 
• feedback from Residents Group 
• See email response from HCC:- 

Dear Hamble Parish Council, 
I write with regards to the planning application CS/22/92277 for the proposed extraction of sand and gravel, 
with restoration to grazing land and recreation using imported inert restoration materials, the erection of 
associated plant and infrastructure and the creation of a new footpath and access onto Hamble Lane at 
Hamble Airfield. 
  
As you will know when I last updated you, we have been seeking clarification from the applicant on several 
areas related to the proposed scheme including on soils, ecology, restoration, air quality and flooding. It is 
clear from recent clarification discussions, that some of these areas stray into Regulation 25 (of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations) matters. To ensure due process is 
followed,  and to allow all consultees and interested parties the opportunity to comment, we will be formerly 
requesting for these matters to be addressed by the applicant. 
  
A formal public consultation will commence as soon as this is received by the Minerals and Waste Planning 
Authority which is expected next month.  This will allow all interested parties to provide comment on the 
Regulation 25 matters, before we move forward to determine the planning application. 
  
The Regulation 25 consultation will mean that the proposal will not be considered by the Regulatory 
Committee until later in 2023. 
  
A copy of the Regulation 25 response will be available to view on the planning application webpages. 
  
I am on leave for the next week or so. My colleague, @Rarok, Jane is also working on the planning 

application so can assist on any queries. 
  
I will update you again when I know more on timescales. 
  
If you have any further queries on the progression of the planning application, please do not hesitate to 
contact me or Jane Rarok. 
  
Many thanks, 
  
Lisa 
  
  
Lisa Kirby-Hawkes MRTPI BSc (Hons) MSc 

 Development Planning Manager – Development Management and Flood & Water Management 

 0370 7791259  
Email: lisa.kirby.hawkes@hants.gov.uk   
Universal Services 
The Castle 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UD 

 

https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/04%20-%20Co-opting%20of%20new%20Councillor/Anita%20Dann%20Co-option%20Application_Redacted.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/04%20-%20Co-opting%20of%20new%20Councillor/Mark%20Farwell%20Co-option%20Application_0401_001_Redacted.pdf
mailto:Jane.Rarok@hants.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.kirby.hawkes@hants.gov.uk
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Council Meeting 

Draft Minutes 

Hamble Parish Council, Parish Office, 2 High Street, Hamble, Southampton SO31 4JE 

 

Minutes of the FULL COUNCIL MEETING of HAMBLE PARISH COUNCIL 
Meeting held on Monday 10th July 2023 at 19.00hrs to 21.30hrs in the MEETING Roy 

Underdown Pavilion 
 

Present:  Cllr’s - Jones, Dann, Thompson, Cohen, Cross, Hand, Underdown, Venables, Nicholson 
& Moody. 

Apologies: Cllr Lehneis 

Staff In Attendance: Clerk, Projects & Assets Manager, Claire Price 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 

1. WELCOME 
Mee琀椀ng started at 19.00pm 

Dispensa琀椀ons - Cllr Dan, Cllr Moody, Cllr Venables and Cllr Underdown - Cemex and Cllr Cross – Planning    
Welcome to new Clerk and thanks to whole of council team who have done a great job in absence of clerk. 
Resolved to Approve the minutes of the Special Council Mee琀椀ng 22nd of May 2023 

Proposed Cllr Underdown  
Second: Cllr Cohen    
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
None 

 

3. FUTURE OF HAMBLE AIRFIELD – CEMEX UPDATE 
   

The Chair reiterated the current position and that nothing much had changed except HCC Highway Authority had 

now responded regarding mitigations and that if these are secured it would raise no objection to the application. The 

HCC Planning officer now has all the inputs to write the Committee report but it is unlikely to be 

submitted until September.   

There was further discussion around whether the evidence is sufficient to stand up under judicial remove and the 

various embargoes on timings for using the site.  Steve Tilbury, planning consultant, suggested the Parish Council 

should raise specific concerns about the mitigation package and he would be happy to prepare the letter.  This was 

agreed and his draft letter will be considered at the next Planning Committee.   
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Cllr Jones confirmed that the Cemex working group has the authority to continue to work but this is the last full 

council meeting before the Cemex decision. 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS 

4.1 Assets Commi琀琀ee – the bene昀椀ts of using the HVO fuel in preference to diesel was outlined by Projects and 
Assets Manager and he explained this was being implemented. Cllr Cross raised concerned regarding safety 
aspects of the storage and if the insurance company been informed. These would be con昀椀rmed. 

4.2  Newsle琀琀er Op琀椀ons – Report presented by Cllr Nicholson and Claire Price on behalf of Comms working 
group. Agreed that op琀椀ons would be further summarised including idea from Cllr Cohen to publish a 
quarterly edi琀椀on and 昀椀ndings to be reported at the next full Council mee琀椀ng. 

4.3 Updates from following committees and working groups for new Clerk - Hamble Parish Council  

 Assets Management Committee - Andy Thompson. 

 Planning Committee - Ian Underdown 

 Functions Working Group (FWG), Michelle Nicholson 

 Youth support, the way forward - Tony Moody 

 

5. GRANT FOR HAMBLE CONSERVATION VOLUNTEERS (HCV) 
 

Projects and Assets Manager requested consideration for a £500 grant for administration work for HCV. After 

discussion it was agreed that grants cannot be awarded under S137 for administration work. 

 

There was discussion between Cllrs about the relevant form which should be completed or suggesting that HPC 

consider £500 in next year’s budget.  The conclusion was that the New Clerk should meet with the group in the 

forthcoming weeks and get more information about the nature of the grant and report findings at the next relevant 

meeting. 

  

 

6. FINANCE, BANK RECONCILIATION AND PAYMENTS FOR MAY & JUNE 2023 
 

The various documents were received and welcomed. No issues were raised. 

Proposed Cllr Hand and seconded Cllr Venables   

  

Action for Chair and Clerk to review financial procedures and approvals following audit advice from BDO. 

 

7. EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Proposed Cllr Cohen and Seconded Cllr Nicholson  

  

Action Clerk to do an overview of the Council structure and report to full Council (date tbc). 

  

 

 

 

Meeting ended 9.05pm 

CHAIR _________________ 

 

DRAFT MINUTES TO BE SIGNED AT THE NEXT COUNCIL MEETING 
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Attachments 
Lisa Kirby Hawkes Latest Highways Letter Dated 1st August.pdf  
Lisa Kirby Hawkes - Conditions Letter Dated 1st August.pdf  
01EOHAV6KCW26MBBBUQZBICDRGXWT4R4FI_01EOHAV6OV4FVZCNL43VBKRNNNSAMY5HMA 01EOHAV6KCW26MBBBUQZBICDRGXWT4R4FI_01EOHAV6OCORZGSOMPD5HY5OYLWYWBYST4  

 
6 - Communi ty Gran ts  

6 - Community Grants Chris Jones, Clerk - 
Hamble Parish Council 

Application from Hamble Conservation Volunteers; application amount £500. Papers and financial 
information to follow  

 

 
7 - 80 th Anniversary D - Day  

7 - 80th Anniversary D- Day Simon Hand 

A request from both a member of the public and RSnYC to consider the Councils involvement in a 80th D-
Day Celebration Event  

 

 
8 - Rec ommendati ons from Committee s and Working Groups  

8 - Recommendations from Committees and Working Groups Michelle Nicholson, 
Claire Price 

Chair will outline arrangements for Committees and working Groups moving forward and each will put 
forward any outstanding Recommendations if there are any 
 

 
Attachments 
HPC Newsletter Options - Sep23 FINAL.pdf  
HPC Newsletter Options - Sept23 FINAL.docx  
01EOHAV6JJTQSAMKQSQJDIYUEJKB2E5YWJ_01EOHAV6NJFNHCOEH4VRDZNBOMN6EIH74F 01EOHAV6JJTQSAMKQSQJDIYUEJKB2E5YWJ_01EOHAV6K2PULPEOYF3JF226J TL6HSAUEW  

 
9 - Acc ounts a nd Financi al Reports  

9 - Accounts and Financial Reports 
 

To approve the monthly cash and bank reconciliation 
To approve the monthly list of payments 
To receive the financial management reports 

 
Attachments 
August Salaries.pdf  
Balance sheet M5.PDF  
Bank rec 1 M5.PDF  
Bank rec 3 M5.PDF  
Bank rec 4 M5.PDF  
Bank statement M5 (Aug).pdf  
Income and expenditure M5.PDF  
Purchase ledger M5.PDF  
Sales ledger M5.PDF  
Bank rec 1 m4.PDF  
Bank rec 3 M4.PDF  
Bank rec 4 M4.PDF  
Bank statement M4 (July).pdf  
July salaries.pdf  
Purchase ledger M4.PDF  
Sales ledger M4.PDF  
01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M 3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6KC6UACYP5CQJD2NNBBIIS4O2QD 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2 M3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6L524XWE5LQENBL3ZQS2JT2AVUR 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2 M3ZEL6HDO 3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6PN7Q5XZP4EWBAJRHYQERFTIKSG 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M3 ZEL6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6PVLDMO5HOGRJD3FM4CCSZZ4RYF 01EOHAV6MKMD2 TIQ2M 3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6NYHX5ZXS4BSNF3XMHQKRU36I7N 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M 3ZEL6 HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6NVUCAZ4F6PIVA3P45GAMGLX5F5 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2 M3ZEL 6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6LQM5U3Q4JNORDYDSE2ZX7E6KPG 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M 3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6PQQZFW737IBZFJSA2VMZMFE3NF 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ 2M3 ZEL6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6LAXYQPZDA6MVC3J5QIOTHS2KXE 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M3ZEL 6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6PRXU3XDR4EFBEJXYVGVNTBTVPR 
01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M 3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6KPRA4BC3V4NFFIWQX3KL7IO2NI 01EOHAV6MKMD2TI Q2M3 ZEL6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6OYNVWB42LERRD343GDU6IW334T 01EOHAV6MKMD2 TIQ2M 3ZEL6HDO3 ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6IWIZ3J5APF7RA2UIT47GCPOEGN 01EOHAV6MKMD2TI Q2M3 ZEL6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6KN5LSWYGRFD5FIYTXC7TDYLKNF 01EOHAV6MKMD2TI Q2M3 ZEL6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6IDCXG7V47VOVD27ARBYRA7HKUJ 01EOHAV6MKMD2TIQ2M3ZEL 6HDO3ZBBQPAO_01EOHAV6KZWSLWQ2XTEJCJVBAOK7GYGSAU  

 
10 - F ina ncial  

10 - Financial Chris Jones, Clerk - 

Hamble Parish Council 
Please find attached recent advice from LGPC our Pension Administrator on passing a resolution for 
members of staff to join the Pension Scheme.  

 
Attachments 
EMP - Factsheets Pensions information - October 2019 - Pensions informat~.docx  
01EOHAV6NFPMINNP72KVEYUEMV2KRBT65W_01EOHAV6J45XY2G3LL2RBKLQQW7P5ZK4ZO  

https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/05%20-%20Cemex%20Update/Lisa%20Kirby%20Hawkes%20Latest%20Highways%20Letter%20Dated%201st%20August.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/05%20-%20Cemex%20Update/Lisa%20Kirby%20Hawkes%20-%20Conditions%20Letter%20Dated%201st%20August.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/08%20-%20Recommendations%20from%20Committees%20and%20Working%20Groups/HPC%20Newsletter%20Options%20-%20Sep23%20FINAL.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/08%20-%20Recommendations%20from%20Committees%20and%20Working%20Groups/HPC%20Newsletter%20Options%20-%20Sept23%20FINAL.docx
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/August%20Salaries.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Balance%20sheet%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%201%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%203%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%204%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20statement%20M5%20(Aug).pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Income%20and%20expenditure%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Purchase%20ledger%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Sales%20ledger%20M5.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%201%20m4.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%203%20M4.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20rec%204%20M4.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Bank%20statement%20M4%20(July).pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/July%20salaries.pdf
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Purchase%20ledger%20M4.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/09%20-%20Accounts%20and%20Financial%20Reports/Sales%20ledger%20M4.PDF
https://hamblepc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/FullCouncil/Shared%20Documents/General/Meetings/2023-09-11%20-%20Full%20Council%20Meeting/10%20-%20Financial/EMP%20-%20Factsheets%20%20Pensions%20information%20-%20October%202019%20-%20%20Pensions%20informat~.docx






Anita Dann 19/07/23
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11 - Exempt  Busi ness  

11 - Exempt Business Chris Jones 

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 in respect of the 
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it is/they are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. The Schedule 12A categories 
have been amended and are now subject to the public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. This came into effect on 1st March 2006. It is considered that the following items are 
exempt from disclosure and that the public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.  

 
12 - I ncident rel ate d to  a lea se  





















Newsletter Options, September 2023

***Option 1:  Hybrid online and print approach (recommended by the Comms Working Group)***

Dates / 
approach

Option Content Cost 
(Smart 

Marketing)*

Print Cost Distribution 
Cost **

Cost per Issue Annual Print & 
Distribution Cost

Advantages Disadvantages

Transition 
Period:  Oct23-
Mar24

Full copies of newsletters (8 pp) to be available at 5 - 8 central hubs around 
the village (c. 500 copies)***
Shortened 'highlight' copies (4pp) delivered door-to-door (c.2,000 copies)
- Highlight copies to include excerpts of articles which can then be read in full 
online (plus a QR code for easy access)
- Encourage residents and businesses to sign up to an online version of the 
newsletter (to be distributed by email subscription via PDF and social media)
- Retain 10 issues per year

200.00£               755.00£         390.00£      1,345.00£        £             6,725.00
(applicable for 

transition period 
only - 5 months) 

- print cost is reduced
- all residents have access to excerpts of 
articles, although they will be unable to 
read the full content without online 
access
- provdes an interim measure to 
introduce e-delivery & hub options to 
the community, without restricting 
access to information

- delivery cost and organisational 
difficulties remain
- some residents without access to the 
internet will be unable to view full 
articles
- environmental impact is lessened but 
remains

After Mar24 Hybrid online and reduced print with fully online newsletter with e-delivery 
(via email subscription and HPC social media channels)
Shortened 'highlight' copies (4pp) replacing the full copies at distribution 
hubs (c.500 copies for print)
- Highlight copies to include excerpts of articles which can then be read in full 
online (plus a QR code for easy access)
- Encourage residents and businesses to signn up to an online version of the 
newsletter (to be distributed by email subscription via PDF and social media)
- Retain 10 issues per year
- No door to door delivery
- Estates team to deliver to distribution hubs (est. 2 hrs work included in 
costing)

200.00£               160.00£         40.00£         400.00£           £             4,000.00
(ongoing cost 

per annum 
thereafter) 

- print and delivery costs are greatly 
reduced
- environmental impact is greatly 
reduced
- organisational and resource issues 
related to delivery are eliminated

- moving to a hub distribution approach 
is likely to have a significant impact on 
the amount of residents that read the 
newsletter.  While we can promote e-
delivery, the emphasis is on the resident 
to sign up - and experience to date tells 
us that this may take some time to gain 
traction

Option 2:  Continue to print and hand deliver, but with one issue per quarter

Dates / 
approach

Option Content Cost 
(Smart 

Marketing)*

Print Cost Distribution 
Cost **

Cost per Issue Annual Print & 
Distribution cost

Advantages Disadvantages

After March 
2024 - 
Permanent 
Alternative 

Reduce frequency of printed newsletter to quarterly (vs 10 issues per year)
Full copies of newsletters (8 pp) to be delivered door to door (c. 2,000 
copies) BUT only 4 times per year
- focus predominantly on Council news (leaving the Scene to cover most of the 
community updates)
- continue to deliver door-to-door (using current delivery partners)
- supplementary editions can be published when needed (i.e., Hamble Airfield 
application updates)
- news to be posted on HPC social feeds and HPC website as and when 
relevant so residents do not need to wait for the next quarterly newsletter for 
timely Council updates

200.00£               625.00£         390.00£      1,215.00£       4,860£                  - annual costs are reduced
- environmental impact is halved
- content production time is reduced 

- a less frequent newsletter will mean we 
may have to be more discerning with the 
community content we include - which 
could harm the ability of community 
groups to promote their events, which 
tend to operate on a monthly frequency
- organisational issues with delivery may 
increase because we are offering fewer 
opportunities to earn and therefore 
'volunteers' may be less willing to help
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Option 3:  Continue to print and hand deliver (10 x issues per year) but with shortened content (2pp 'highlight' copies)

Dates / 
approach

Option Content Cost 
(Smart 

Marketing)*

Print Cost Distribution 
Cost **

Cost per Issue Annual Print & 
Distribution cost

Advantages Disadvantages

After March 
2024 - 
Permanent 
Alternative 

Shortened 'highlight' copies (2pp) delivered door-to-door (c.2,000 copies)
- Highlight copies to include excerpts of articles which can then be read in full 
online (plus a QR code for easy access)
- Encourage residents and businesses to sign up to an online version of the 
newsletter (to be distributed by email subscription via PDF and social media)
- Retain 10 issues per year

200.00£               215.00£         390.00£      805£                 £                 8,050 - print cost is reduced
- all residents have access to excerpts of 
articles, although they will be unable to 
read the full content without online 
access
- optionally, to address environmental 
concerns, we could upgrade to recycled 
paper, for an additional c.£250 per 
newsletter

- delivery cost and organisational 
difficulties remain
- some residents without access to the 
internet will be unable to view full 
articles
- environmental impact is lessened but 
remains
- annual overall cost remains high

For comparison:  Current arrangement - to print and hand deliver (8pp | 10 x issues per year)

Dates / 
approach

Option Content Cost 
(Smart 

Marketing)*

Print Cost Distribution 
Cost **

Cost per Issue Annual Print & 
Distribution cost

Advantages Disadvantages

Current model Retain current newsletter arrangement:
- 8pp | 10 issues per year (combined July/Aug and Dec/Jan issues)
- delivered to every household
- introduce more 'editorial' content (like the Summer in Hamble piece) and 
review the design so that it is a little less corporate
- continue to use current delivery volunteers and local print company (Design 
& Print)

200.00£               625.00£         390.00£      1,215£             £               12,150  - At present, this is the most effective 
way to reach everyone in the 
community, and we know from our 
previous newsletter surveys that regular 
community comms is appreciated by 
residents.  
- given the current Hamble Airfield 
application and the uncertainty that this 
has caused throughout the village, it is 
important that our comms methods 
reach as many residents as possible.

- current costs remain unchanged - and 
we have a financial exposure to variable 
paper cost increases (which have been 
significant in the last 12 months)
- the environmental impact remains 
unchanged
- operational difficulties in arranging 
delivery would continue - but equally, 
we would still be able to offer local 
people a source of income through 
delivery
- while not strictly a disadvantage, we 
would need to review how we present 
some of the community content - it 
doesn't seem to be a good use of council 
tax precept to include community 
articles which have already been printed 
a month earlier in the Scene

*
** Where applicable, a cost has been assigned for the Estates Team's time in distributing the newsletters to central hubs around the village (c. 2 hrs allotted per newsletter)
*** Recommended distribution hubs:  Follands, Priory Centre, Parish Office, Mercury Hub, Hamble Club, 2 x Co-Ops, Jenny's Café

Notes: Printing and distribution costs estimated based on costs as of July 2023.  Please consider that the budget above may vary due to fluctuating paper costs.

Smart Marketing's content costs for newsletter production are taken into account in the annual contract for comms support services (£9,995 per annum)



 
 

Hamble Newsletter Options, September 2023 
 

Summary 

 

• Hamble Parish Council currently spends over £12,000 per annum on printing and 

distributing 10 issues annually of the village newsletter to 2,000 homes throughout 

Hamble.  The Council has challenged the Comms Working Group to reduce the cost of 

this activity from July 2023. 

• Following the HPC newsletter review in November 2021, a number of residents raised 

questions about the environmental impact of a printed newsletter. 

o 10 issues equates to 240,000 sheets of paper per annum. 

o 240,000 sheets of paper is the equivalent of 14,400kgs of CO2. 

o To offset 14,400kgs of CO2 approximately 575 trees would need to be printed. 

• In addition to the cost and environmental impact, consistent hand-delivery of 

newsletters throughout the village has been a challenge. 

o This is due to a lack of ‘volunteers’ for the small paid monthly role; and variable 

availability of volunteers to deliver in a timely manner. 

• There are some issues relating to content:  

o Many community contributors also publish their articles in the Scene magazine – 

so HPC is essentially incurring costs in the publication of material which has 

already been published elsewhere.   

o Repetitive content can also be an issue with community contributions. 

 

Audience and Income Sensitivities to Consider 

 

• Hamble’s demographic includes a significant older population who may not be 

comfortable with electronic documents, or who may not have access to email/websites 

on a computer or tablet.   

• Some community contributors may not be keen to submit content to an online-only 

newsletter, and so we need to consider how best to share community information. 

• We are likely to lose advertising income if the newsletter migrates to a solely online 

publication (c.£175 per month).  

 

Options to Consider 

 

• Attached (Excel or PDF) is a list of options for the Council to consider in relation to the 

future delivery of the newsletter.  None of the options listed would stop the Council from 

producing ad-hoc 2-4-page special edition newssheets, which could be printed/delivered 

by hand alongside the regular newsletter.   

  



 
 

 

Future Content Plans 

 

• Community website content: We also propose to create a community blog area on the 

HPC website, where all community content can be found.  

o This can include full articles from the HPC Rangers remarks, Hamble Historical 

Society, Ladies Flower Group, etc. 

o This section could also include recruitment ads and space for local businesses 

to promote special offers for local residents etc. (as a community service to 

those local businesses) 

 

• Content review to appeal to a wider audience: Finally, we recommend a subtle review of 

newsletter content – introducing more editorial (such as the recent Summer in Hamble 

piece) and making the general design less ‘corporate’ to appeal to a wider demographic 

audience across all generations in Hamble. 

 

 

 





Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year07/09/2023

15:46

Page 1

Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement

Month 5  Date 31/08/2023

A/c Description Actual

Current Assets

100 Trade Debtors 11,898

105 VAT Control A/C 2,019

106 VAT/ 20/21 Payment 329

150 Deposits Held (200)

200 Barclays Bank A/C 7,127

205 Barclays Premium Account 35,103

220 EBC High Interest Account 122,790

Total Current Assets 179,066

Current Liabilities

500 Trade Creditors 18,522

520 Net Pay Control (12,341)

525 PAYE/NIC Control 10,901

526 HCC Pension Control 6,595

565 Deposits 50

566 Football Deposit 1,175

570 Allotment Key Deposits 40

571 Allotment Plot Deposit 35

Total Current Liabilities 24,976

Net Current Assets 154,090

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 154,090

Represented by :-

300 Current Year Fund 46,836

310 General Reserves 36,170

322 EMR Election 1,000

326 EMR Cemetery Plan 5,000

331 EMR Dinghy Park Improvements 5,000

332 EMR Mount Plesant & RUP 30,000

336 EMR VALUATION ADVICE 11,000

337 EMR LEGAL COSTS 12,691

339 EMR Information Boards 6,392

Total Equity 154,090
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Date:

Time:

Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023

for Cashbook 1 - Barclays Current A/C 070978787

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

BARCLAYS 6,902.8931/08/2023

0.00

0.00

6,902.89

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

6,902.89

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference Excluding Adjustments is :-

6,902.89

7,127.33

-224.44

Adjustments to Reconciliation

-224.4406/12/2022 Canon Find invoice

-224.44

Unreconciled Difference is :- 0.00
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15:26

Date:

Time:

Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023

for Cashbook 3 - Barclays Premium  Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

BUSINESS PREMIUM 35,102.7931/08/2023

35,102.79

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

35,102.79

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference is :-

35,102.79

35,102.79

0.00
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Date:

Time:

Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023

for Cashbook 4 - EBC High Interest Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

EBC High Interest 122,789.9231/08/2023 1

122,789.92

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

122,789.92

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference is :-

122,789.92

122,789.92

0.00





Cost Centre Report
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15:41

Month No: 5

Page 1

Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2023

Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year

Actual Year 

To Date

Current 

Annual 

Variance 

Annual 

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current 

% Spent

0100 Staff Costs 279,88073,606 206,274Expenditure 206,274 26.3%

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 (73,606)

33

1,234

101 Administration

53,47827,852 25,626Expenditure

Income 139,742 278,615 138,873

25,626 52.1%

50.2%

(1,201) 225,137111,890 113,247Net Income over Expenditure

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,201) 111,890

0

0

102 Civic & Archives

9,7205,015 4,705Expenditure

Income 467 0 (467)

4,705 51.6%

0.0%

0 (4,548)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0

0

103 Publications

8,800855 7,945Expenditure

Income 700 2,500 1,800

7,945 9.7%

28.0%

0 (155)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

4,077

860

104 Car Parking

5,150895 4,255Expenditure

Income 19,756 40,000 20,244

4,255 17.4%

49.4%

3,217 18,861Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

5,350

0

105 St. Andrews Cemetery

5000 500Expenditure

Income 12,255 7,700 (4,555)

500 0.0%

159.2%

5,350 12,255Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0107 Grant Expenditure 3,000500 2,500Expenditure 2,500 16.7%

0

2,993

108 Grounds Maintenance

24,1508,712 15,438Expenditure

Income 0 400 400

15,438 36.1%

0.0%

(2,993) (23,750)(8,712) (15,038)Net Income over Expenditure

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (2,993) (8,712)

0

920

110 Office

1001,189 (1,089)Expenditure

Income 1 0 (1)

(1,089) 1189.3%

0.0%

(920) (1,188)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0111 Commercial Assets/leases 0468 (468)Expenditure (468) 0.0%

675

780

201 Mt. Pleasant Rec. Ground

8501,413 (563)Expenditure

Income 5,043 5,000 (43)

(563) 166.2%

100.9%

(105) 3,630Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0

475

202 College Playing Fields

3,1003,309 (209)Expenditure

Income 1,200 1,400 200

(209) 106.7%

85.7%

(475) (2,109)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Continued over page
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07/09/2023

15:41

Month No: 5

Page 2

Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2023

Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year

Actual Year 

To Date

Current 

Annual 

Variance 

Annual 

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current 

% Spent

816

245

205 Allotments

1,115291 824Expenditure

Income 886 1,850 964

824 26.1%

47.9%

571 595Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0

0

301 Foreshore Dinghy Park

7002,005 (1,305)Expenditure

Income 689 37,800 37,111

(1,305) 286.4%

1.8%

0 (1,316)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0

1,662

302 Foreshore (General)

1,1004,961 (3,861)Expenditure

Income 2,615 7,700 5,085

(3,861) 451.0%

34.0%

(1,662) 6,600(2,346) 8,946Net Income over Expenditure

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,662) (2,346)

332303 Foreshore Public Toilets 7,9001,774 6,126Expenditure 6,126 22.5%

0

860

304 RUP Committee Room

0860 (860)Expenditure

Income 25 0 (25)

(860) 0.0%

0.0%

(860) (835)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

180

656

306 RUP Pavillion

16,3004,201 12,099Expenditure

Income 1,569 2,000 431

12,099 25.8%

78.5%

(476) (2,632)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0307 Mount Pleasant Pavilion 0128 (128)Expenditure (128) 0.0%

0308 Community Hub/Library 077 (77)Expenditure (77) 0.0%

11,131

11,017 138,111 415,843 277,732 0 277,732

184,947 384,965 200,018

Net Income over Expenditure

Expenditure

Grand Totals:- Income

46,836 (30,878) (77,714)114

33.2%

48.0%

plus Transfer from EMR 00

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 114 46,836



Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year Page 1

User: JJ

07/09/2023

15:39 PURCHASE LEDGER INVOICE LISTING

Bought Ledger 1 for Month No 5

Invoice Date Invoice Number Supplier A/c Name Net Value VAT Invoice Total A/C

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Amount Analysis DescriptionCentre

Order by Invoices Entered

Supplier A/c CodeOrder No

ENGRAVING07/08/2023 INV-5219 E020 150.00 30.00 180.00 4375 150.00 Vinyls for vehicles101

HCC04/08/2023 58264660 H04 36.54 7.31 43.85 4096 36.54 JUmbo roll303

DOMESTIC DARLINGS02/08/2023 INV-24392 DD02 920.00 184.00 1,104.00 4100 920.00 Cleaning July110

RAREDMAN01/08/2023 1019213 RARED 119.58 23.92 143.50 4380 119.58 Work on foreshore toilets303

EBC07/08/2023 02791790 E02 46.76 9.35 56.11 4370 46.76 Emptying of dog waste bins108

CLOUD IT01/08/2023 INV-5077 CLO8 583.20 116.64 699.84 4040 583.20 IT services Aug101

HCC02/08/2023 3611674403 H04 435.00 87.00 522.00 4360 435.00 HK70BNV hire charges108

SOUTHERN GROUND 03/08/2023 SGC/1914 SGC030 475.00 95.00 570.00 4382 475.00 Line marking202

KEOGHS17/08/2023 40476994 KEO 0.00 33.82 33.82 0.00 ..**VAT Only Inv

HCC18/08/2023 3910039749 H04 40.00 0.00 40.00 4450 40.00 Allotment rent 22/23205

HCC23/08/2023 3611684069 H04 843.00 168.60 1,011.60 4273 843.00 Parking permits 2024104

BGAS21/08/2023 5430233 B04 50.04 2.50 52.54 4051 50.04 Gas bill May-Aug306

INSPIRED PROJECTS15/08/2023 INV-0057 I02 780.00 0.00 780.00 4382 780.00 Gate posts MP &concrete in201

EBC05/06/2023 02660318 E02 46.76 9.35 56.11 4370 46.76 Empty dog waste bins May 2023108

DCK24/08/2023 TPC10920 DCK 225.00 45.00 270.00 4115 225.00 Preparing VAT exemption calc101

CLOUD IT25/08/2023 INV-5222 CLO8 4.34 0.00 4.34 4062 4.34 office 365 m-to-m licence101

RENTOKIL25/08/2023 34810161 R03 351.80 70.36 422.16 4100 175.90 waste transfer- RUP303

4100 175.90 waste transfer- RUP306

EBC29/08/2023 02794632 E02 58.45 11.69 70.14 4370 58.45 Dog waste bins Aug 23108

BBITS15/07/2023 2010-11891 BBITS 150.00 30.00 180.00 4062 150.00 Annual licence allotment app205

J HUMPHRY ASSOC25/08/2023 4064 HU01 35.00 7.00 42.00 4003 35.00 Payroll services August101

FLOWBIRD29/08/2023 UI00002433 FB01 14.67 2.93 17.60 4018 14.67 Transaction fee 01/07/23-31/07104

FLOWBIRD29/08/2023 UK164312 FB01 1,662.04 332.41 1,994.45 4271 1,662.04 Maintenance of P&D machines302

PITTER SELF DRIVE LT31/08/2023 188032 PI01 468.00 93.60 561.60 4360 468.00 Truck rental August 23108

DOMESTIC DARLINGS31/08/2023 INV-24650 DD02 860.00 172.00 1,032.00 4100 860.00 Cleaning August 2023304

SPEEDYFUEL12/07/2023 665075 SPF 1,681.68 336.34 2,018.02 4336 1,681.68 Crown white HVO- Bulk 1001L108

10,036.86 1,868.82 11,905.68TOTAL INVOICES 10,036.86



Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year Page 1

User: JJ

07/09/2023

15:38 SALES LEDGER INVOICE LISTING

Sales Ledger 1 for Month No 5

Invoice Date Invoice Number Customer A/c Name Net Value VAT Invoice Total A/C

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Amount Analysis DescriptionCentre

Order by Invoices Entered

Customer A/c 

B MATTHEWS28/07/2023 I2110887 BM01 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1150 1,000.00 Invoice No:-I2110887105

JONATHAN TERRY10/08/2023 21-10872 T04 550.00 0.00 550.00 1152 550.00 Invoice No:-21-10872105

JONATHAN TERRY10/08/2023 21-10873 T04 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1150 1,000.00 Invoice No:-21-10873105

JONATHAN TERRY15/08/2023 21-10875 T04 550.00 0.00 550.00 1152 550.00 Invoice No:-21-10875105

B MATTHEWS30/08/2023 21-10876 BM01 400.00 0.00 400.00 1151 400.00 Invoice No:-21-10876105

B MATTHEWS28/07/2023 I2110888 BM01 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1150 1,000.00 Invoice No:-I2110888105

AFC PAXTON14/08/2023 I2110889 AFCPAX 150.00 0.00 150.00 1200 150.00 Invoice No:-I2110889201

ABOVE BAR FC15/08/2023 I2110890 ABFC 75.00 0.00 75.00 1200 75.00 Invoice No:-I2110890201

FPR GROUP17/08/2023 I2110891 FPRGUP 140.00 0.00 140.00 1203 140.00 Invoice No:-I2110891306

HAMBLE CLUB YOUTH23/08/2023 I2110892 HCY01 30.00 0.00 30.00 1200 30.00 Invoice No:-I2110892201

SLIMMING WORLD23/08/2023 I2110893 SLWO 40.00 0.00 40.00 1202 40.00 Invoice No:-I2110893306

AFC NETLEY30/08/2023 I2110894 AF02 375.00 0.00 375.00 1200 375.00 Invoice No:-I2110894201

5,310.00 0.00 5,310.00TOTAL INVOICES 5,310.00



Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year18/08/2023

14:20

Date:

Time:

Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/07/2023

for Cashbook 1 - Barclays Current A/C 070978787

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

BARCLAYS 7,343.1731/07/2023

0.00

0.00

7,343.17

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

7,343.17

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference Excluding Adjustments is :-

7,343.17

7,567.61

-224.44

Adjustments to Reconciliation

-224.4406/12/2022 Canon Find invoice

-224.44

Unreconciled Difference is :- 0.00
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Time:

Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/07/2023

for Cashbook 3 - Barclays Premium  Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

BUSINESS PREMIUM 50,102.7931/07/2023

50,102.79

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

50,102.79

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference is :-

50,102.79

50,102.79

0.00
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Page 1

User: JJBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/07/2023

for Cashbook 4 - EBC High Interest Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page 

EBC High Interest 122,789.9231/05/2023 1

122,789.92

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00

0.00

122,789.92

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-

Difference is :-

122,789.92

122,789.92

0.00







Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year Page 1

User: JJ

08/09/2023

09:47 PURCHASE LEDGER INVOICE LISTING

Bought Ledger 1 for Month No 4

Invoice Date Invoice Number Supplier A/c Name Net Value VAT Invoice Total A/C

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Amount Analysis DescriptionCentre

Order by Invoices Entered

Supplier A/c CodeOrder No

CLOUD IT01/07/2023 INV-4863 CLO8 583.20 116.64 699.84 4062 583.20 IT support July 2023101

DANIEL COWLEY01/07/2023 01/07/2023 DAN0 162.50 32.50 195.00 4254 162.50 Newsletter delivery- July101

TOM JOBLING04/07/2023 04072023 TOM0 97.50 0.00 97.50 4254 97.50 July newsletter delivery101

HCC07/07/2023 3611662934 H04 462.00 90.00 552.00 4111 462.00 legal services- land registry101

EBC03/07/2023 02688255 E02 46.76 9.35 56.11 4370 46.76 Dog waste bin emptying302

EBC03/07/2023 02718480 E02 358.15 0.00 358.15 4081 358.15 Trade refuse collection201

EBC03/07/2023 02719010 E02 1,359.80 0.00 1,359.80 4081 1,359.80 Trade refuse collection302

HCC11/07/2023 58252413 H04 57.12 11.42 68.54 4380 57.12 Soap dispensers303

RAREDMAN17/07/2023 1019132 RARED 99.92 19.98 119.90 4381 99.92 Plumbing disabled toilet RUP306

FLOWBIRD17/07/2023 UI0001212 FB01 12.60 2.52 15.12 4018 12.60 Transaction fee 01/05-31/05104

SLCC13/07/2023 MEM245157-1 S036 357.00 0.00 357.00 4010 357.00 Joining&membership fee Robinso101

HCC06/07/2023 3611662755 H04 435.00 87.00 522.00 4360 435.00 HK70BNV June hire charges108

SPEEDYFUEL07/07/2023 664839 SPF 1,680.00 336.00 2,016.00 4336 1,680.00 HVO fuel108

ICCM01/04/2023 4811/2023/24 IC01 95.00 0.00 95.00 4040 95.00 Parish Membership101

FLOWBIRD18/07/2023 UI00001247 FB01 1,032.00 206.40 1,238.40 4271 1,032.00 Foreshore card machines/wifi302

CLOUD IT20/07/2023 INV-D-01814 CLO8 31.99 6.40 38.39 4040 31.99 .uk domain name renewal101

CLOUD IT19/07/2023 INV-D-01811 CLO8 85.00 17.00 102.00 4010 85.00 Decisions training101

ORIGIN20/07/2023 OASI0071190 OR01 603.46 120.69 724.15 4381 603.46 Paint for lines202

ENGRAVING25/07/2023 INV-5200 E020 90.85 18.17 109.02 4501 90.85 Dinghy park stickers301

RAREDMAN26/07/2023 1019187 RARED 648.48 129.70 778.18 4380 648.48 Toilets in foreshore303

J HUMPHRY ASSOC25/07/2023 4017 HU01 35.00 7.00 42.00 4003 35.00 July payroll services101

SMART MARK30/07/2023 INV-2634 SMM1 666.40 133.28 799.68 4035 666.40 marketing and comms support101

TUCKER & MUNDAY19/07/2023 75 TU01 550.00 110.00 660.00 4381 550.00 Slipway cleaning July302

FLOWBIRD27/07/2023 UI00001755 FB01 22.65 4.53 27.18 4018 22.65 Trans fee 01/06-30/06104

CLASSIC FIRE27/07/2023 47277 CF01 221.90 44.38 266.28 4550 221.90 fire extinguisher service110

PITTER SELF DRIVE LT31/07/2023 187417 PI01 468.00 93.60 561.60 4360 468.00 Truck rental111

HVMH24/07/2023 INV-4839 H003 1,534.00 0.00 1,534.00 4041 1,534.00 Office rent/electricity101

EBC24/07/2023 02790939 E02 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 4212 3,500.00 Youth options contribution102



Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year Page 2

User: JJ

08/09/2023

09:47 PURCHASE LEDGER INVOICE LISTING

Bought Ledger 1 for Month No 4

Invoice Date Invoice Number Supplier A/c Name Net Value VAT Invoice Total A/C

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Amount Analysis DescriptionCentre

Order by Invoices Entered

Supplier A/c CodeOrder No

HUCK NETS27/07/2023 0000304116 HN01 121.36 24.27 145.63 4384 60.68 Tennis net201

4384 60.68 Tennis net202

FLOWBIRD26/06/2023 UI000000582 FB01 7.84 1.57 9.41 4271 7.84 Transaction fee April101

15,425.48 1,622.40 17,047.88TOTAL INVOICES 15,425.48



Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council Current Year Page 1

User: JJ

08/09/2023

09:46 SALES LEDGER INVOICE LISTING

Sales Ledger 1 for Month No 4

Invoice Date Invoice Number Customer A/c Name Net Value VAT Invoice Total A/C

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Amount Analysis DescriptionCentre

Order by Invoices Entered

Customer A/c 

B MATTHEWS31/07/2023 21-10874 BM01 -1,000.00 0.00 -1,000.00 1150 -1,000.00 Invoice No:-21-10874105

LEADERS03/07/2023 I2110883 L010 125.00 25.00 150.00 1130 125.00 Invoice No:-I2110883103

HAMPSHIRE FARMERS MA20/07/2023 I2110885 HF01 470.00 64.00 534.00 1143 300.00 Invoice No:-I2110885302

1141 20.00 Invoice No:-I2110885302

150 150.00 Invoice No:-I21108850

AFC NETLEY24/07/2023 I2110886 AF02 750.00 0.00 750.00 1200 750.00 Invoice No:-I2110886201

B MATTHEWS06/07/2023 21-10868 BM01 950.00 0.00 950.00 1150 950.00 Invoice No:-21-10868105

FPR GROUP12/07/2023 21-10869 FPRGUP 105.00 0.00 105.00 1202 105.00 Invoice No:-21-10869306

B MATTHEWS20/07/2023 21-10870 BM01 850.00 0.00 850.00 1152 850.00 Invoice No:-21-10870105

FPR GROUP24/07/2023 21-10871 FPRGUP 140.00 0.00 140.00 1202 140.00 Invoice No:-21-10871306

2,390.00 89.00 2,479.00TOTAL INVOICES 2,390.00



   October 2019 

Town or Parish Councils – Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  

Information for Town and Parish Councils when deciding to join 

employee(s) to the LGPS  

Town and Parish Councils are able to use the LGPS as a pension scheme for their employees, 

but they do not have to do so. Under the LGPS regulations they are known as designating 

employers which means they can choose whether or not to use the LGPS as a pension 

scheme for their staff and who they will agree to allow to join the scheme.  

Admitting an employee in the scheme  

In order for a Town or Parish Council to admit someone into the Hampshire Pension Fund, 

they would need to pass a resolution to this affect and send a copy of the resolution to the 

Fund. The resolution can name individual employees or group of employees, name specific 

roles that they will allow to join the scheme or allow all employees to join the scheme.  

Before completing a starter form for any new employee, the Town or Parish Council will 

need to either:  

• check that they have already passed a resolution to join any employee to the 

scheme and that Pensions Services hold a copy of the resolution, or 

• check that they have a resolution to join a named employee to the scheme and 

send a copy of the resolution to Pensions Services.  

Employee contribution rate  

Employee contribution rates for the LGPS are determined nationally and the amount that 

the employee will contribute will depend on their annual salary. The current contribution 

tables can be found on our website www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions 

Employer contribution rate  

Town and Parish Councils are pooled together for the purposes of determining a common 

employer contribution rate, which is stated as a % of pensionable pay.  The rates which 

apply to all TPCs from the 2019 valuation are shown below: 

1 April 2020 18.9% 

1 April 2021 20.2% 

1 April 2022 21.4% 

There were no deficit contributions certified for TPCs at the 2019 valuation, however the 

group will have to pay a share of any deficit which arises between 1 April 2019 and the next 

valuation date.  This share would be paid by each TPC in proportion to their liabilities and 

would be stated as a fixed cash amount rather than a % of pensionable pay. 

Employer responsibilities  

The LGPS is a statutory pension scheme; the regulatory regime is complex and carries 

responsibilities on the employer to comply with these statutory rules. Employers must 

maintain proper records and inform Pension Services of any changes to employee 

information. They must pay pension contributions to the Fund within a given timeframe and 

http://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions


   October 2019 

must provide Pensions Services with an annual return every April which details the 

contributions paid by each active member in the scheme.  Full details of employer 

responsibilities and timescales for providing information can be found in the Administration 

Strategy, which is available on our website.  

Exiting the Fund  

When the TPC no longer has an employee who contributes to the LGPS (i.e. the member 

leaves the TPC, or opts out, and is not immediately replaced by someone else who will 

contribute to the LGPS), the LGPS regulations require the Fund actuary to carry out an exit 

valuation.  Any deficit (shortfall of assets to liabilities) identified as part of this exit is payable 

immediately.  The actuarial and legal costs of the exit valuation will also be payable by the 

TPC. 

Due to the covenant of TPCs, the Fund will consider spreading the payment of an exit deficit 

over a reasonable period. 

However, it is possible to defer the exit valuation if the TPC is intending to offer the LGPS to 

a new employee in the future.  This is known as a suspension notice and is valid for up to 

three years from the date the last member stops contributing.  Any deficit payments which 

are due must still be made during the period of suspension and would be recalculated at the 

next valuation.  The suspension notice will be formally made by the Fund to the TPC and 

therefore can only be entered into with the agreement with the Fund. 

 

Training and Support  

Pension Services offer training and support to new employers, and full details will be 

provided in the welcome email sent once the TPC has been set up as an active employer. 

The employer section of the Pension Services website contains an employer manual and 

employer forms, as well as technical information for employers.  

We regularly run bitesize sessions aimed at new employers. The sessions aim to let you 

know some of the basic information you need to know as an employer in the LGPS such as 

how to work out pensionable pay. 

Contact details 

Please see our website www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions for more 

information on the LGPS and supporting information for scheme employers. 

If you are considering designating a role or employee as eligible for the LGPS, please contact 

the Employer Services team at pensions.employer@hants.gov.uk  

http://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions
mailto:pensions.employer@hants.gov.uk
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INCIDENT RELATED TO A LEASE 
. 

   
 
 
Dated: Friday, 08 September 2023 
 
Signed: Helen Robinson, Clerk, 
 
Hamble Parish Council, Parish Office, 2 High Street, Hamble, Southampton  
SO31 4JE. 023 8045 3422. 
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